
O.I.H

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2602

TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 16, 2023


TAP WATER AND SEWERAGE CONNECTIONS UNDER AMRUT SCHEME


NO. 2602.  SHRI NAYAB SINGH:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has provided assured supply of water to every household and tap water to all households with sewerage connections under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) in Kurukshetra Parliamentary Constituency and if so, the details thereof;

(b) if not, whether in the second phase of AMRUT, the Government is likely to ensure supply of water in 4700 Urban Local Bodies (ULB) to all households and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) whether the Government is conducting drinking water survey in cities to ensure uniform distribution of water, reuse of waste water and mapping of water bodies and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)


(a): Sanitation and water supply are State subjects. Government of India through its various program interventions, supplements the efforts of States/ Union Territories (UTs) in improving these facilities. Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) was launched in June 2015 to improve basic infrastructure in 500 cities with focus on water supply, sewerage & septage management, storm water drainage, non-motorized urban transport and development of parks & green spaces. Of the fourteen Urban Local Bodies (ULBs), three cities namely Kaithal, Thanesar & Yamunanagar are covered under AMRUT in Kurukshetra Parliamentary Constituency of the State of Haryana. State has taken up 24 projects worth ₹179.97 crore in these AMRUT cities. Of this 23 projects worth ₹146.27 crore have already been completed, details are at ANNEXURE. Further, as per the information updated by
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Government of Haryana on AMRUT 2.0 collaboration platform, out of total

3,04,977 households 2,22,478 households (73%) have tap connections

and 1,86,429 households (61%) have sewerage connection / are covered with septage facilities.


(b): AMRUT 2.0 scheme has been launched on 01 October, 2021 for the period of 05 years i.e. from the financial year 2021-22 to 2025-26. Mission envisages to make cities ‘water secure’ through circular economy of water focusing on universal coverage of functional water tap connections in all the statutory towns in the country, water source conservation, rejuvenation of water bodies and wells, recycle/ reuse of treated water and rainwater harvesting. Mission also aims at providing sewage/ septage management to all households of 500 cities covered in first phase of the AMRUT scheme in convergence with State schemes.

All the 14 ULBs/ Cities of Kurukshetra Parliamentary Constituency are covered under AMRUT 2.0.


(c): Yes Sir. Under AMRUT 2.0, Pey Jal Survekshan is being undertaken in all 500 AMRUT cities as a challenge process to assess the compliance of service level benchmarks with respect to quality, quantity and coverage of water supply, sewerage & septage management, extent of reuse & recycle of used water and conservation of water bodies in the city. Pey Jal Survekshan will instill healthy competition among cities and act as a monitoring tool and Mission accelerator. Field verification for Pey Jal Survekshan is underway.


*****


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 2602 REGARDING “TAP WATER AND SEWERAGE CONNECTIONS UNDER

AMRUT SCHEME” DUE FOR ANSWER IN LOK SABHA ON 16 MARCH, 2023.


S.No. City Title Sector

Project

Cost

(In ₹ Cr.)

Progress (in

%)

Total

Expenditure

(In ₹ Cr.)

1 Kaithal
Water Supply Part-

1
Water Supply 8.00

Work

Completed
8.00

2 Kaithal
Water Supply Part-

2
Water Supply 12.50

Work

Completed
12.50

3 Kaithal
Water Supply Part -

3
Water Supply 9.93

Work

Completed
9.93

4 Kaithal
Sewerage Scheme

Part-1

Sewerage and

Septage

Management

3.00
Work

Completed
3.00

5 Kaithal
Sewerage Scheme

Part-2

Sewerage and

Septage

Management

15.21
Work

Completed
15.21

6 Kaithal
Drainage Scheme

Part-2
Drainage 11.26

Work

Completed
11.26

7 Kaithal
Green Space &

park Part-1
Others(Parks) 0.20

Work

Completed
0.20

8 Kaithal
Green Space &

Park Part-2
Others(Parks) 0.50

Work

Completed
0.37

9 Kaithal
Green Space &

Park Part-3
Others(Parks) 0.12

Work

Completed
0.10

Kaithal (Total)


60.72


60.57

10 Thanesar Drainage Scheme Drainage 8.00
Work

Completed
8.00

11 Thanesar
Drainage Scheme

Part-3
Drainage 22.42

Work

Completed
22.42

12 Thanesar
Green Space &

Park Part-2
Others(Parks) 0.50

Work

Completed
0.50

13 Thanesar
Green Space &

Park Part-3
Others(Parks) 0.32

Work

Completed
0.07

Thanesar (Total) 31.24


30.99

14 Yamunanagar
Water Supply Part-

1
Water Supply 11.00

Work

Completed
11.00

15 Yamunanagar
Water Supply

Scheme Part-2
Water Supply 7.50

Work

Completed
7.50

16 Yamunanagar
Water Supply

Scheme Part-3
Water Supply 0.77

Work

Completed
0.77

17 Yamunanagar
Sewerage Scheme

Part-1

Sewerage and

Septage

Management

11.00
Work

Completed
11.00

18 Yamunanagar
Sewerage Scheme

Part-2

Sewerage and

Septage

Management

9.00
Work

Completed
9.00

19 Yamunanagar
Sewerage Scheme

Part-3

Sewerage and

Septage

Management

33.75
Ongoing

(96%)
32.91

20 Yamunanagar
Drainage Scheme

Part-2
Drainage 5.00

Work

Completed
5.00

21 Yamunanagar
Drainage System

Part-3
Drainage 8.35

Work

Completed
8.35


22 Yamunanagar
Green Space &

Park Part-1
Others(Parks) 0.50

Work

Completed
0.50

23 Yamunanagar
Green Space &

park Part-2
Others(Parks) 0.50

Work

Completed
0.50

24 Yamunanagar
Green Space &

Park Part-3
Others(Parks) 0.64

Work

Completed
0.15

Yamunanagar (Total)


88.01


86.68

Grand Total (Kurukshetra Parliamentary Constituency) 179.97


178.24

